

SQUAXIN ISLAND

Route 1, Box 257 Shelton, Washington 98584 Phone 426-9781

RESOLUTION NO. 82-21

of the

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Indian Reservation by the authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted with the responsibility of providing for the overall health, education and welfare of its Tribal members; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, in assessing the educational needs of its members, has identified a major need to provide Adult Basic Education; and

WHEREAS, this Adult Basic Education Program will be specifically oriented toward General Education Development, Arts and Crafts and Individual Skills to upgrade the educational levels of Tribal members so that they may more actively and effectively participate in Tribal affairs and also to ehhance employment opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council/Education Committee will provide review through reports (quarterly) to insure that the program is meeting the Educational needs of the participants; and

WHEREAS, the Scope of Work shall be - to provide a traditional skills program for our Community - provide academic tutoring for High School equivalency preparation; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has the authority under Public Law 93-638 to enter into contracts with the Bureau of Indian Affairs for programs and services of benefit to Tribal members; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squarin Island Tribal Council hereby requests that the Bureau of Indian Affairs enter into a Public Law 93-638 contract with the Squarin Island Tribe to implement a program of Adult Basic Education for its members, to commence on Octover 1, 1982 through September 30, 1983. Page 2 Squaxin Island Tribal Council Resolutio No. 82-21

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby authorize the Tribal Chairman, Tribal Vice Chairman, or Tribal , Administrator, to be the Tribal representative in all future matters requiring Tribal authorization of this particular Adult Education Program Proposal.

CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held the _2/ st of _ May • 4 _____for and ______against.

Dave W. Whitener, Chairman

ATTESTED BY:

David Lopeman, Secretary

Evelyn Allen, Vice Chairman